Ayala has expanded the coverage of this requirement
to include members of the Management Committee
and all the managing directors. All other officers and
employees must submit a quarterly report on their
trades of company shares to the Compliance Officer.

Trading Blackouts
The policy on insider trading covers directors, officers,
consultants, and employees who may have knowledge of

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS

material facts or changes in the affairs of Ayala that have
not been disclosed to the public, and members of covered
persons’ immediate families.

The covered persons are prohibited from buying or
selling the company’s securities during trading blackout
periods. They are also required to submit annually a
certification of compliance with the prohibition against
trading during the blackout periods.

During the year, notices of trading blackouts were issued for
a period covering 10 trading days before and three (3)
trading days after the disclosure of quarterly and annual
financial results. The company strictly enforces compliance
with these trading blackout periods and there have been no
violations of the company’s policy on insider trading.

SECURITY
NUMBER OF SHARES

As of Dec. 31, 2013 Acquired Disposed of As of Dec. 31, 2014

DIRECTORS

Jaime Augusto Zobel de Ayala Common 82,470 180,253 84,827 177,896

Preferred B Series 1 20,000 0 0 20,000

Voting Preferred 543,802 0 0 543,802

Fernando Zobel de Ayala Common 79,462 180,253 81,819 177,896

Voting Preferred 554,983 0 0 554,983

Yoshio Amano Common 1 0 0 1

Delfin L. Lazaro Common 159,869 21,250 0 181,119

Voting Preferred 258,297 0 0 258,297

Xavier P. Loinaz Common 126,614 0 0 126,614

Antonio Jose U. Periquet Common 1,200 0 0 1,200

Preferred B Series 2 0 400,000 0 400,000

Ramon R. del Rosario Jr. Common 1 0 0 1

OFFICERS

Gerardo C. Ablaza Jr. Common 464,807 67,026 0 531,833

Preferred B Series 2 0 10,000 0 10,000

Cezar P. Consing Common 0 18,594 0 18,594

Arthur R. Tan Common 247,454 38,006 9,000 276,460

Alfredo I. Ayala Common 111,500 29,525 0 141,025

Maria Lourdes Heras-de Leon Common 7,609 0 0 7,609

John Eric T. Francia Common 46,587 46,939 0 93,526

Delfin C. Gonzalez Jr.* Common 60,369 75,522 0 135,891

Preferred B Series 2 0 10,000 0 10,000

Solomon M. Hermosura Common 77,877 25,515 10,000 93,392

Voting Preferred 53,583 0 0 53,583

Jose Teodoro K. Limcaoco* Common 0 0 0 137,007

John Philip S. Orbeta Common 376,914 59,233 0 436,147

Ma. Cecilia T. Cruzabra Common 240 5,104 0 5,344

Josephine G. De Asis Common 0 1,000 0 1,000

June Vee M. Navarro Common 0 0 0 0

Total 3,273,639 1,168,220 185,646 4,393,220

*Mr. Limcaoco was appointed CFO and Finance Group Head replacing Mr. Delfin C. Gonzalez Jr. effective April 10, 2015

Summarized below are the reported trades in Ayala securities by our directors and officers in 2014:

2014 Annual Report

78

We set benchmarks for long-term
beneficial relationships with stakeholders

STAkEHOLDER RELATIONS

Ayala aims to adhere to the highest possible level of
moral benchmarks and fairness in dealing with shareholders,
customers, employees, and business partners to
constantly strengthen its foundation for long-term